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HIGHLIGHTS 

  
 
NSAGEM DA PRESIDÊNCIA 

 

 
 

 

 

 Gross Volume: 7.3 million pairs/pieces in 3Q19, growth of 9.7% compared to 3Q18 and 

19.8 million pairs/pieces in 9M19, growth of 11.7% compared to 9M18. 

 Net Revenue: R$ 359.4 million in 3Q19, growth of 11.6% compared to 3Q18 and R$ 986.1 

million in 9M19, growth of 10.2% compared to 9M18. 

 Gross Profit: R$ 124.8 million in 3Q19, growth of 5.9% compared to 3Q18 and R$ 338.1 

million in 9M19, growth of 7.4% compared to 9M18.  

 Gross Margin: 34.7% in 3Q19, down 1.9 p.p. in relation to 3Q18 and 34.3% in 9M19, 

down 0.9 p.p. compared to 9M18. 

 Net Income: R$ 41.8 million in 3Q19, up 5.8% compared to 3Q18 and R$ 98.0 million in 

9M19, down 7.5% compared to the same period of 2018.  

 EBITDA: R$ 64.6 million in 3Q19, up 17.7% compared to 3Q18 and R$ 162.3 million in 

9M19, growth of 9.0% compared to 9M18.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Jundiaí, November 4, 2019 – Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. (B3: VULC3) announces today its results for the third quarter of 

2019 (3Q19). The Company’s operating and financial information is presented based on consolidated figures and in 

millions of reais, prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil and international financial 

reporting standards (IFRS). The data in this report refers to the performance for the third quarter of 2019, compared to 

the same quarter of 2018, unless specified otherwise. 

 

VULC3 Quote (09/30/2019): 

R$ 7.92 per share 

 

Number of shares  

Common: 245,756,346 

 

Market Value  

R$ 1.95 billion 

 

Investor Relations  

Wagner Dantas da Silva (CFO and IRO) 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia IR Website  

http://vulcabrasazaleiari.com.br/ 

 

 

Conference Call: 

11/05/2019 at 10 am (Brasília time) 

 

 

Telephones Brazil: 

 

+55 (11) 3193-1080 

+55 (11) 2820-4080 

 

 

IR email:  dri@vulcabras.com.br 

 

 

IR Telephone: +55 (11) 5225-9500 

 

mailto:dri@vulcabras.com.br
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In the third quarter of 2019, the Company's total revenue was R$ 359.4 million, up 11.6% 

compared to the third quarter of 2018. The Athletic Footwear segment expanded by 11.0%. 

This result is significant considering that the economic upturn expected by the market did not 

materialize. 

Gross Margin was 34.7% in 3Q19, 1.9 p.p. lower than that for the same period in 2018,  

reflecting the continuity of adverse market conditions. EBITDA was R$ 64.6 million in 3Q19, up 

17.7% compared to the third quarter of 2018. Net income was R$ 41.8 million, up 5.8% 

compared to the same period of 2018. 

Given the difficulties imposed by the fierce competitive scenario, the Company carried out a 

planning focused on the development of new products, having innovation as one of its main 

pillars.  

In relation to Olympikus footwear, the Company maintained its strategy of expanding its offer 

of entry-level models, which the proposal to position itself as the best smartchoice brand in 

the market. This measure, once again, proved to be effective and enabled revenue growth. 

For Olympikus marketing, we continue with a specially designed plan to reach a leading 

position in running, through close relationships with the running community. Leader in sales in 

the Brazilian market, the brand is taking lovers of this sport to an unprecedented running 

circuit in Brazil. There are three events in the circuit, the first took place in July, in the Jalapão 

State Park, in the Tocantins state, the second took place in September, in Pantanal, in the 

Mato Grosso do Sul state and the third will take place in November, in Alter do Chão, in the 

Pará state. Runners compete along unusual locations enjoying unique landscapes. 

In Under Armour’s footwear, the first collection consisting of six models fully developed and 

manufactured under the management of the Company, which reached the market in May, 

presented positive performance in retail sales. From September, at the point of sale, its 

portfolio was expanded with the launch of four new models. The Company's objective is to 

continue to expand its portfolio of high-performance footwear offered to consumers with 

each new collection. 

Under Armour continues to perform actions focused on high performance athletes and 

influencers. In September was launched the the first proprietary running event of the brand in 

Brazil, the “Under Armour Knockout Run”. 

The Women's Footwear segment presented a slight decrease of 3.1% compared to the same 

quarter of 2018. In the period, revenue in the domestic market was stable, but revenue from 

foreing market decreased. This was mainly due to the decrease in the average price charged 

due to the characteristics of the new collections and also the fierce competition in the retail 

market.  

MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT 
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On the other hand, the Apparel and Accessories line grew robustly, with expansion of 288.5% 

compared to the third quarter of the previous year, as a result of the increase in Olympikus 

brand revenue and also the addition of Under Armour brand revenue.  

Another highlight of the Under Armour brand in the period was the launch of the first 

collection with the RUSH technology. The innovative mineral-infused fabric reflects energy 

back to the muscles, thus increasing strength and endurance of athletes. 

This quarter we continued to invest in expanding our direct sales to the consumer. Seeking 

synergies with Under Armour's own e-commerce operation, as of the beginning of October we 

also started to operate directly on the websites www.olympikus.com.br and 

www.azaleia.com.br. 

We believe that what makes the Company progress in various scenarios is the fact that we 

remain loyal to our pillars:  (i) to always innovate in development of products and 

technologies that bring the best value proposition perceived by the consumer, (ii) the 

constant appreciation of our brands and (iii) the improvement and appreciation of our 

employees. 

Our commitment is to permanently build a valuable company for our employees, 

shareholders and the society. This commitment of ours keeps us growing. 

 

        Pedro Bartelle, CEO.  

www.olympikus.com.br
www.azaleia.com.br
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INSTITUTIONAL 
 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia has been operating for more than six decades in the Brazilian footwear 

sector. The Company utilizes all its know-how in a constant search for innovation to bring the 

best proposal for technologically developed products to the Brazilian consumer as well as 

fashion icons. 

During this period, the Company has consolidated itself as one of the largest footwear 

industries in Brazil and has become a leading brand manager in its respective segments, such 

as Olympikus, the national sneaker sales champion, Under Armour, one of the major apparel, 

footwear and athletic accessories brand in the world, and Azaleia, one of the most revered 

brands for women’s footwear. 

This expertise began in July 1952, with the establishment of Companhia Industrial Brasileira de 

Calçados Vulcanizados S.A., in São Paulo, a manufacturer of leather shoes with vulcanized 

rubber soles and Vulcabras 752 was one of its first icons, the name of which is in reference to 

the month and year of the Company's foundation. 

Vulcabras Azaleia's business model also ensures significant competitiveness, which results in 

better services to customers. The Company masters all production process stages, from 

research to production, as well as from marketing to sale to retailers.  

The shoes produced by the Company can be found in stores representing more than 12 

thousand customers in Brazil and in more than 20 other countries, particularly in South 

America. Customers can also find Olympikus, Under Armour and Azalea brands on their 

respective online channels. 

There are more than 800 new models per year, designed in one of the largest centers for 

footwear technology and development in Latin America, located in the municipality of Parobé 

in the Rio Grande do Sul State. 

The products are produced in three modern factories in Brazil’s Northeast region; namely, in 

the cities of Horizonte in the Ceará State, Itapetinga in the Bahia State and Frei Paulo in the 

Sergipe State. The Company's administrative centers are located in the city of Jundiaí-SP and 

in the city of São Paulo-SP. These six units in Brazil directly employ more than 14,000 workers. 

There are also two branches and distribution centers in Peru and Colombia. 

Besides mastering this process Vulcabras Azaleia also knows how to transform itself. With 

these values in tune with its day-to-day operations, the Company is working on a strategy of 

portfolio diversification and expansion of its base in South America. The focus is on business 

continuity, constantly seeking innovation and refinement. 
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GROSS VOLUME  

 

In 3Q19, gross volume billed totaled 7.3 million pairs/pieces, an increase of 9.7% compared to 

3Q18 total of 6.6 million pairs/pieces. The variation in the period is mainly due to: (i) an 

increase in athletic footwear sales, driven by the growth in the domestic market due to the 

positive Olympikus brand performance, as well as the addition of sales of Under Armour 

footwear, however, partially offset by the decrease in foreign market, (ii) a decrease in 

women’s footwear due to the decrease in foreign market, (iii) a decrease in Other footwear 

and Other line items, due to a significant decrease in exports of footwear parts, (iv) an 

increase in apparel and accessories sales, due to the growth in Olympikus brand sales, as well 

as the addition of Under Armour brand sales. 

 

GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND PIECES/THOUSAND– 3Q19 VS 3Q181 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
1
 Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

Pairs and itens (thousand) 3Q19
Share

%
3Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18

Athletic footwear 4,029 55.4% 3,803 57.3% 5.9%

Women footwear 1,814 24.9% 1,834 27.6% -1.1%

Other footwear and other (1) 752 10.3% 776 11.7% -3.1%

Apparel and Accessories 684 9.4% 221 3.4% 209.5%

Total 7,279 100.0% 6,634 100.0% 9.7%

3,803 

1,834 

776 221 

4,029 

1,814 

752 684 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

3Q18 

3Q19 
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In the nine-month period of 2019, gross volume invoiced amounted to 19.8 million 

pairs/pieces, an increase of 11.7% compared to that in the nine-month period of 2018, of 17.8 

million pairs/pieces.  

 

GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND PIECES/THOUSAND – 9M19 VS 9M182 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
2
 
1
 Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

Pairs and itens (thousand) 9M19
Share

%
9M18

Share

%

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Athletic footwear 10,829 54.6% 10,474 59.0% 3.4%

Women footwear 4,559 23.0% 4,232 23.8% 7.7%

Other footwear and other (1) 2,487 12.5% 2,449 13.8% 1.6%

Apparel and Accessories 1,971 9.9% 605 3.4% 225.8%

Total 19,846 100.0% 17,760 100.0% 11.7%

10,474 

4,232 

2,449 605 

10,829 

4,559 

2,487 1,971 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

9M18

9M19



 

7 
 

 

In 3Q19, net revenue was R$ 359.4 million, an increase of 11.6% compared to R$ 322.1 million 

in 3Q18. 

Athletic Footwear revenue increased 11.0%, despite being significantly affected by the weak 

performance in the domestic retail market, together with the drop in exports. Olympikus 

revenue grew in the third quarter despite the significant decrease in operations in the foreign 

market. In the domestic market, in light of weak consumption and fierce retail competition, 

the Company decided to maintain the strategy of increasing the offer of models in the entry 

price range, which led to a slight drop in average price compared to that for the prior quarter 

but in line with that for 3Q18. Revenue from Under Armour footwear was in line with the 

expected revenue for the period.  

The Women's Footwear segment fell by 3.1% compared to the same period of 2018. In the 

period, revenue in the domestic market remained stable, but revenue from foreign market 

fell. This was mainly due to the decrease in the average price charged due to the 

characteristics of the new collections and also the fierce competition in the retail market. 

The Apparel and Accessories segment presented strong growth, expanding 288.5% compared 
to 3Q18, due to the significant increase in revenue from Olympikus brand sales, and the 
addition of revenue from Under Armour brand sales. 

Other Footwear and Other segment decreased, mainly due to the significant drop in export of 

footwear parts to Argentina. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – 3Q19 VS 3Q183 

 

                                                      
3
 
1
 Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

R$ Million 3Q19
Share

%
3Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18

Athletic footwear 270.4 75.2% 243.6 75.7% 11.0%

Women footwear 53.2 14.8% 54.9 17.0% -3.1%

Other footwear and other (1) 15.6 4.3% 18.4 5.7% -15.2%

Apparel and Accessories 20.2 5.7% 5.2 1.6% 288.5%

Total Net Revenue 359.4 100.0% 322.1 100.0% 11.6%

NET OPERATING REVENUE: CATEGORY 
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In 9M19, net revenue was R$ 986.1 million, up 10.2% compared to R$ 894.9 million in 9M18. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – 9M19 VS 9M184 
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1
 Slippers, boots and footwear components. 

243.6 

54.9 18.4 
5.2 

270.4 

53.2 15.6 
20.2 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

3Q18 

3Q19 

R$ Million 9M19
Share

%
9M18

Share

%

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Athletic footwear 733.6 74.4% 684.1 76.4% 7.2%

Women footwear 138.3 14.0% 137.3 15.3% 0.7%

Other footwear and other 
(1) 51.2 5.2% 55.1 6.2% -7.1%

Apparel and Accessories 63.0 6.4% 18.4 2.1% 242.4%

Total Net Revenue 986.1 100.0% 894.9 100.0% 10.2%

684.1 

137.3 55.1 
18.4 

733.6 

138.3 51.2 63.0 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other (1)

Apparel and 
Accessories

9M18

9M19
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Net revenue in 3Q19, in the domestic market, totaled R$ 333.5 million, an increase of 14.0% 

compared to R$ 292.5 million in 3Q18. In the foreign market, net revenue in 3Q19 totaled                    

R$ 25.9 million, 12.5% down compared to R$ 29.6 million in 3Q18.  

In the domestic market, the growth is due to: (i) increase in revenue from Olympikus sports 

footwear sales; (ii) stable revenue from women's footwear; and (iii) increase in sales of Under 

Armour footwear and apparel. 

In direct sales to third parties in the foreign market, there was a significant drop in 3Q19 

revenue, compared to the same period last year. The main reason for this was the major drop 

in revenue from exports to Argentina. Although trades with Argentina improved in 3Q19, 

volumes were still lower than in 3Q18. 

 

NET REVENUE BY MARKET – 3Q19 VS 3Q18 

 

 

PARTICIPATION BY MARKET– 3Q19 

 

 

 

 

 

R$ Million 3Q19
Share

%
3Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18

Domestic Market 333.5 92.8% 292.5 90.8% 14.0%

Foreign Market 25.9 7.2% 29.6 9.2% -12.5%

Total Net Revenue 359.4 100.0% 322.1 100.0% 11.6%

92.8%

7.2%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market

NET OPERATING REVENUE: MARKETS 
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In 9M19, net revenue in the domestic market totaled R$ 909.1 million, an increase of 14.6% 

compared to 9M18, when net revenue was R$ 793.4 million. In the foreign market, net 

revenue in 9M19 was R$ 77.0 million, down 24.1% compared to R$ 101.5 million in the same 

period of 2018.  

 

NET REVENUE BY MARKET– 9M19 VS 9M18 

 

 

PARTICIPATION BY MARKET – 9M19 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 9M19
Share

%
9M18 Share
%

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Domestic Market 909.1 92.2% 793.4 88.7% 14.6%

Foreign Market 77.0 7.8% 101.5 11.3% -24.1%

Total Net Revenue 986.1 100.0% 894.9 100.0% 10.2%

92.2%

7.8%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market
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In 3Q19, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 65.3%, 
compared to 63.4% in the same period in 2018. 

In 9M19, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 65.7%, 

compared to 64.8% in the same period in 2018. 

In this quarter, alike in 1H19, there was an increase in the cost of products due to increase in 

prices of certain raw materials and other production costs, without the possibility of passing 

on such increase to sales prices. 

In the look out for alternatives to offset the pressure from the increase in costs on product 

profitability, the development area, aligned with the new technologies introduced in the 

plants, sought to simplify production processes. In the new Olympikus footwear collection, 

which will be available in the market in October, significant reduction in production times of 

new products has been achieved and, consequently, lower costs. 

 

COGS/NET OPERATING REVENUE (%) 

 

 

 

 

  

COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS) 

63.4%

65.3%

3T18 3T19

64.8%

65.7%

9M18 9M19



 

12 
 

GROSS PROFIT  

 

Gross profit of 3Q19 was R$ 124.8 million, an increase of 5.9% compared to R$ 117.8 million 

in 3Q18. Gross margin was 34.7% in 3Q19, down 1.9 p.p. from 36.6% in 3Q18. 

In 3Q19, domestic market conditions remained quite challenging. Weak consumption and 

fierce retail competition led the Company to maintain its strategy of expanding the offer of 

models in the entry price range of Olympikus footwear. This measure was once again effective 

and led to revenue growth, but with the maintenance of lower average prices and consequent 

pressure on the profitability of sales. 

For Under Armour, the new footwear models presented at the end of July were also 

developed in line with the new technologies introduced in the plants and, consequently, 

presented better profitability. Incremental revenue from Under Armour brand retail sales, 

following the defined price strategy and, added to own store and e-commerce revenues, 

presented gross margin higher than the other segments, thus helping improve consolidated 

performance. 

In 9M19, gross profit was R$ 338.1 million, an increase of 7.4% compared to  R$ 314.9 million 

in 9M18. Gross margin in 9M19 was 34.3%, 0.9 p.p. lower than in 9M18 (35.2%). 

 

GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS MARGIN  

 

 

 

  

117.8 124.8

36.6%

34.7%

3Q18 3Q19

Gross profit Gross margin %

5.9%

314.9 338.1

35.2%
34.3%

9M18 9M19

Gross profit Gross margin %

7.4%
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SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES  
 

 

Selling expenses in 3Q19 totaled R$ 59.7 million, up 17.5% compared to 3Q18. In the first nine 

months, there was growth of 17.3%, reaching R$ 160.7 million compared to R$ 137.0 million 

in 9M18. 

Selling expenses (ex-marketing) of R$39.6 in 3Q19 increased 9.7%  compared to R$ 36.1 in 

3Q18. As a share of revenue, selling expenses (ex-marketing) accounted for 11.0% in 3Q19, 

compared to 11.2% in 3Q18, a 0.2 p.p. reduction. 

The nominal growth in selling expenses in the comparison of the two periods is mainly 

explained by the increase in personnel expenses, due to the consolidation of the Under 

Armour Brazil's structure, which was offset by the reduction in fixed expenses line item, 

referring to compliance with IFRS 16/ CPC 06 (R2). Variable selling expenses were in line with 

normal level, and their share of revenue was also in line with that for the last quarters. 

 

SELLING EXPENSES (Ex-marketing expenses) 

 

In 9M19, selling expenses (ex-marketing) totaled R$ 113.2 million, an increase of 16.5% 

compared to R$ 97.2 million in 9M18. Selling expenses as a percentage of net revenue 

increased by 0.6 p.p. from 10.9% in 9M18 to 11.5% in 9M19. 

 

 

 

97.2
113.2

10.9%
11.5%

9M18 9M19

Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

16.5%

36.1 39.6

11.2% 11.0%

3Q18 3Q19

Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

9.7%
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In 3Q19, advertising and marketing expenses totaled R$ 20.1 million, an increase of 36.7% 

compared to R$ 14.7 million in 3Q18. 

Investments in marketing increased in the comparison of the two periods mainly due to: (i) 

increase in expenses with the Under Armour brand; (ii) intensification of exhibition of the 

sports brands (Olympikus and Under Armour) on football field boards during the 2019 

Brasileirão football matches, and; (iii) two events of the Olympikus-sponsored running 

campaign called #BotaPraCorrer, the first in July, in the Jalapão State Park, in the Tocantins 

state,  and the second in September, in Pantanal, in the Mato Grosso do Sul state. 

Advertising and marketing expenses accounted for 5.6% of net revenue in 3Q19, compared to 

4.6% in 3Q18, an increase of 1.0 p.p. However, for fiscal year 2019, the percentage of 

consolidated marketing expenses in relation to revenue is not expected to increase 

significantly compared to 2018. 

In 9M19, such expenses totaled R$ 47.5 million, an increase of 19.3% compared to R$39.8 

million in 9M18. 

 

ADVERTISING AND MARKETING EXPENSES 

 

 

 

 

  

39.8
47.5

4.4%
4.8%

9M18 9M19

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

19.3%

14.7 20.1

4.6%

5.6%

3Q18 3Q19

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

36.7%
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GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  
 

 

Administrative expenses totaled R$ 26.9 million in 3Q19, an increase of 30.0% compared to      

R$ 20.7 million in 3Q18. As a percentage of net revenue, there was increase of 1.1 p.p., from 

6.4% in 3Q18 to 7.5% in 3Q19. 

The main variations in the quarter are due to: (i) the addition of condominium expenses 

related to the 7 Under Armour stores, affecting the rental line item; (ii) outsourced services, 

mainly due to the logistics costs of the Under Armour operation; (iii) increase in “Other” line 

item due to the adoption of IFRS 16/ CPC 06 (R2) in connection with amortization of leases. 

General and administrative expenses increased 34.6% from R$59.3 million in 9M18 to R$79.8 

million in 9M19. When comparing the percentage over net revenue, there was a 1.5 p.p. 

increase in 9M19 compared to 9M18. 

 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  

 

 

   

59.3
79.8

6.6%

8.1%

9M18 9M19

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

34.6%

20.7 26.9

6.4%

7.5%

3Q18 3Q19

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

30.0%
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OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 
 

 

In 3Q19, Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) resulted in income of R$ 5.4 million, 

compared to expense of R$ 7.0 million in 3Q18. Note that in 3Q19 three “nonrecurring” 

events were recognized: (i) a provision in the amount of R$ 8.2 million, due to the 

reclassification from “possible” to “probable” of a tax proceeding; (ii) settlement of a tax 

proceeding that resulted in receipt of R$ 12.8 million; and (iii) recognition of R$ 1.8 million, 

related to the principal amount of PIS/COFINS on ICMS tax credit, referring to the 

“undisputed” value of the lawsuit controlled by Vulcabras Azaleia SP, Comercio de Artigos 

Esportivos Ltda.  

In 3Q19, the need to supplement labor provisions was lower.  

In 9M19, other net operating income (expenses) resulted in income of R$ 6.3 million, 

compared to expense of R$ 13.2 million in 9M18. 

 

OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)  

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q18
Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18
9M19 9M18

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) 5.4 -7.0 -177.1% 6.3 -13.2 -147.7%
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NET FINANCIAL INCOME  
 

 

Net financial income in 3Q19 resulted in income of R$ 0.3 million, compared to expense of                

R$ 0.1 million in 3Q18. In the quarterly comparison, there were no specific highlights, but only 

minor fluctuations in line items.  

In 3Q19, there was a recognition of R$ 0.4 million in financial income related to the value of 

PIS/COFINS on ICMS tax credit, referring to the “undisputed” value of the lawsuit controlled 

by Vulcabras Azaleia SP, Comercio de Artigos Esportivos Ltda. 

Net financial income in 9M19 resulted in expense of R$2.4 million, compared to income of 

R$0.8 milllion in 9M18.  

 

NET FINANCIAL INCOME  

 

 

 

 
  

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q18
Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18
9M19 9M18

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Capital structure -0.6 -0.8 -25.0% -3.6 -3.8 -5.3%

Operating -3.0 -2.0 50.0% -8.5 -6.3 34.9%

Exchange differences -2.7 -2.6 3.8% -8.6 -7.4 16.2%

Financial Costs -6.3 -5.4 16.7% -20.7 -17.5 18.3%

Capital structure 1.0 0.9 11.1% 3.4 4.6 -26.1%

Operating 1.6 0.6 166.7% 5.6 0.9 522.2%

Exchange differences 4.0 3.8 5.3% 9.3 12.8 -27.3%

Financial Income 6.6 5.3 24.5% 18.3 18.3 0.0%

Net Financial Income 0.3 -0.1 -400.0% -2.4 0.8 -400.0%
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NET INCOME  
 
 

 

Net income in 3Q19 was R$ 41.8 million, representing an increase of 5.8% compared to net 

income of R$ 39.5 million in 3Q18. Net margin reached 11.6% in 3Q19, compared to 12.3% in 

3Q18, a decrease of 0.7 p.p. 

In 3Q19, certain “nonrecurring” events affected the Company's results by R$ 4.0 million. 

For purposes of comparison, if the “nonrecurring” events were eliminated from 3Q19 results, 

net income of R$ 37.8 million would be obtained, with net margin of 10.5%, 10.4% lower than  

net income for 3Q18. 

In 9M19, net income was R$ 98.0 million, 7.5% lower than the R$ 106.0 million recorded in 

9M18. Net margin decreased 1.9 p.p., from 11.8% in 9M18 to 9.9% in 9M19. 

 

NET INCOME AND NET MARGIN  

 

 

 

 

 

 

106.0 98.0

11.8%

9.9%

9M18 9M19

Net Income % of Net Revenue

-7.5%

39.5 41.8

12.3%
11.6%

3Q18 3Q19

Net Income % of Net Revenue

5.8%
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Analogously, if the “nonrecurring” events of the periods were eliminated, accumulated net 

income for 9M19 would be R$ 93.7 million, with net margin of 9.5%, 13.8%. lower than net 

income for 9M18. 

Adjustments in Income Statement  

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q18
Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18
9M19 9M18

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Net Income 41.8 39.5 5.8% 98.0 106.0 -7.5%

(+) G&A (UA Aquisition) 0.0 2.7 - 0.0 2.7 -

(-) PIS/COFINS credit on ICMS (Financial Income) -0.4 0.0 - -2.7 0.0 -

(-) PIS/COFINS credit on ICMS (Other Income/Expenses) -1.8 0.0 - -4.6 0.0 -

(+) Allowance for doubtful accounts (Selling Expenses) 0.0 0.0 - 4.8 0.0 -

(-) Tax settlement agreement (net of income tax / social 

contribution)
-10.0 0.0 - -10.0 0.0 -

(+) Provision due tax reclassification 8.2 0.0 - 8.2 0.0 -

Ajusted Net Income 37.8 42.2 -10.4% 93.7 108.7 -13.8%

Ajusted Net Income Margin 10.5% 13.1% -2.6 p.p. 9.5% 12.1% -2.6 p.p.
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EBITDA 

 

In 3Q19, EBITDA was R$ 64.6 million, an increase of 17.7%, compared to R$ 54.9 million in 

3Q18. EBITDA margin increased 1.0 p.p., reaching 18.0% in 3Q19, compared to 17.0% in 3Q18. 

The adoption of IFRS 16/ CPC 06 (R2) (Leases) positively affected EBITDA  for 3Q19 by R$ 3.0 

million. 

As highlighted in the previous sections, EBITDA was also affected in 3Q19 by “nonrecurring” 

events. 

On the same basis of comparison and excluding “nonrecurring effects”, adjusted EBITDA in 

3Q19 would be R$ 55.2 million, with EBITDA Margin of 15.4%. 

 

EBITDA5 – 3Q19 vs. 3Q18 / 9M19 vs. 9M18 

 

 

                                                      
5
 EBITDA: Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.  

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q18
Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18
9M19 9M18

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Net Income 41.8 39.5 5.8% 98.0 106.0 -7.5%

(+) Taxes 2.8 0.3 833.3% 3.2 1.1 190.9%

(+) Net Financial Income -0.3 0.1 -400.0% 2.4 -0.8 -400.0%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 20.3 15.0 35.3% 58.7              42.6              37.8%

EBITDA 64.6 54.9 17.7% 162.3           148.9           9.0%

Net Operating Revenue 359.4 322.1 11.6% 986.1 894.9 10.2%

EBITDA Margin 18.0% 17.0% 1.0 p.p. 16.5% 16.6% -0.1 p.p.

148.9 162.3 

16.6% 16.5%

9M18 9M19

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

9.0%

54.9 64.6

17.0%
18.0%

3Q18 3Q19

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

17.7%
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In 9M19, EBITDA was R$ 162.3 million, an increase of 9.0% compared to R$ 148.9 million in 

9M18. EBITDA margin decreased 0.1 p.p., to 16.5% in 2019. 

Excluding “nonrecurring” events, adjusted EBITDA for 9M19 would be R$ 148.8 million, with 

EBITDA margin of 15.1%. 

 

Adjustments in EBITDA statement  

 

 

 

 

   

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q18
Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18
9M19 9M18

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

EBITDA 64.6 54.9 17.7% 162.3 148.9 9.0%

(+) G&A (UA Aquisition) 0.0 2.7 - 0.0 2.7 -

(-) PIS/COFINS credit on ICMS (Other 

Income/Expenses)
-1.8 0.0 - -4.6 0.0 -

(+) Allowance for doubtful accounts (Selling 

Expenses)
0.0 0.0 - 4.8 0.0 -

(-) Tax settlement agreement (net of income 

tax / social contribution)
-12.8 0.0 - -12.8 0.0 -

(+) Provision due tax reclassification 8.2 0.0 - 8.2 0.0 -

(-) IFRS 16 Ajusts -3.0 0.0 - -9.1 0.0 -

EBITDA (Adjusted) 55.2 57.6 -4.2% 148.8 151.6 -1.8%

EBITDA Margin (Adjusted) 15.4% 17.9% -2.5 p.p. 15.1% 16.9% -1.8 p.p.
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ROIC (RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL) 

 

Annualized return on invested capital ROIC16 reached 15.4% in 3Q19 - LTM (last twelve 

months ended 09/30/2019), which represents a 2.9 p.p. decrease compared to 18.3% as at 

12/31/2018.  

 

Annualized adjusted return on invested capital (ROIC-adjusted3) 7reached 18.9% in 3Q19 - 

LTM (last twelve months ended 09/30/2019), a decrease of 4.3 p.p. compared to 23.2% as at 

12/31/2018.  

  

                                                      
61 

ROIC: Return on invested capital.  
7
 (1) Average invested capital at the end of this period and at the end of the previous year. 

  (2)
 
ROIC: Last 12 months NOPAT divided by the average invested capital 

  (3) Adjusted ROIC is a non-accounting measure calculated by dividing Adjusted NOPAT (defined as profit (loss) plus the net 
financial income (expense) minus share of profit (loss) of investees and profit (loss) from discontinued operations), divided by 
the adjusted average Invested Capital. The Adjusted Invested Capital is defined as the sum of equity and Net Debt (as defined 
below), minus the goodwill recorded in intangible assets and investments in non-controlled companies. 

ROIC 2016 2017 2018 3Q19 LTM

Net Income (Loss) for the period (LTM) 35.7 188.9 152.1 144.1

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 82.1 49.6 6.2 9.3

NOPAT 117.8 238.5 158.3 153.4

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 44.6

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (17.1) (100.5) (68.6) (55.1)

(-) Financial Investments (8.3) (5.7) (2.5) (2.8)

(+) Related Parties 255.2 8.6 16.3 16.8

(+) Equity 51.9 784.6 941.5 1,042.9

Invested Capital 821.0 781.8 946.7 1,046.4

Average invested capital for the period
 (1) 867.2 801.4 864.2 996.6

Annualized ROIC 
(2) 13.6% 29.8% 18.3% 15.4%

ADJUSTED ROIC 2016 2017 2018 3Q19 LTM

Net Income (Loss) for the period (LTM) 35.7 188.9 152.1 144.1

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 82.1 49.6 6.2 9.3

(-) Gain by advantageous acquisition (LTM) – (6.9) (13.6) (13.6)

(-) Equity Results (LTM) (2.1) (1.8) (1.8) (0.5)

NOPAT (Adjusted) 115.7 229.8 142.9 139.3

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 44.6

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (17.1) (100.5) (68.6) (55.1)

(-) Financial Investments (8.3) (5.7) (2.5) (2.8)

(+) Related Parties 255.2 8.6 16.3 16.8

(-) Goodwill on acquisition (198.2) (198.2) (198.2) (198.2)

(-) Investment in subsidiary (29.7) (40.1) (61.8) (61.4)

(+) Equity 51.9 784.6 941.5 1,042.9

Total Adjusted Invested Capital 593.1 543.5 686.7 786.8

Average adjusted invested capital for the period
 (1) 639.5 568.3 615.1 736.8

Adjusted Annualized ROIC 
3 18.1% 40.4% 23.2% 18.9%



 

23 
 

CAPEX (CAPITAL EXPENDITURES) 
 

 

In 3Q19, R$ 40.6 million was invested in property, plant and equipment, particularly in 

connection with machinery and equipment. This is due to the continuity of the plant 

modernization project. Investments in intangible assets in 3Q19 totaled R$ 1.3 million.  

In 9M19, investment in property, plant and equipment was R$ 93.3 million, up 20.5% 

compared to 9M18, with investment of R$ 77.4 million. Investments in intangible assets in 

9M19 were R$ 2.5 million, up 56.3% compared to 9M18. 

 

ADDITIONS TO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 3Q19 3Q18
Var. %  

3Q19/3Q18
9M19 9M18

Var. %  

9M19/9M18

Molds 11.9 10.3 15.5% 35.9 31.7 13.2%

Machinery and equipment 18.9 6.5 190.8% 32.1 28.7 11.8%

Industrial facilities 8.0 4.6 73.9% 20.4 12.0 70.0%

Others 1.8 2.1 -14.3% 4.9 5.0 -2.0%

Property, plant and equipment 40.6 23.5 72.8% 93.3 77.4 20.5%

Software 1.3 0.4 225.0% 2.5 1.6 56.3%

Assignment of right 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Intangible assets 1.3 0.4 225.0% 2.5 1.6 56.3%

Total 41.9 23.9 75.3% 95.8 79.0 21.3%
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CASH FLOW  

 

Cash flow in 9M19 was negative R$ 13.2 million, with EBITDA of R$ 162.3 million, with an 

increase in working capital requirements of R$ 78.8 million, a reduction in bank liabilities of               

R$ 15.4 million and investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets of               

R$ 95.8 million.  

The main variation in working capital in 9M19 is due to the increase in inventories due to 

Under Armour's retail operations, consisting of 7 stores and own e-commerce, as well as the 

beginning of e-commerce operations of Olympikus and Azalea managed by Vulcabras Azaleia. 

 

CASH FLOW – 9M198 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                      
8
(1) Other Revenues: Sale/Write-off of fixed and intangible assets + Stock Options. 

  
(2) Other Expenses: Income Taxes + Effect from translation of foreign investees’ accounts + Payment of finance lease 

liabilities.  

71.1 57.9

162.3

6.9 22.9

78.8

2.4

95.8

15.4
12.9

Initial Cash Balance EBITDA Other Revenues (1) Long-term Liabilities Increased Working 

Capital requirement

Net Financial 

Income

PP&E / Intangible 

Assets

Decrease in Bank 

Liabilities

Other Expenses (2) Closing Cash 

Balance
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NET DEBT  

 

 

At the end of 3Q19, gross debt totaled R$ 44.6 million, a decrease of 25.7% compared to the 

balance at 12/31/2018. There was an increase in available cash of 18.6%, reaching net cash of 

R$ 13.3 million at the end of the period. 

  

NET DEBT  

 

 

NET DEBT EVOLUTION  

  

 

GROSS DEBT PER CURRENCY 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q17 4Q18 3Q19
Var. %  

3Q19/4Q18

Loans and Financing 94.8 60.0 44.6 -25.7%

Cash and cash equivalents 100.5 68.6 55.1 -19.7%

Financial investments 5.7 2.5 2.8 12.0%

Net Debt (11.4) (11.1) (13.3) 19.8%

-11.4 -11.1 -13.3

4Q17 4Q18 3Q19

4Q17 4Q18 3Q19

R$ Million 4Q18 3Q19
Var. %  

3Q19/4Q18

Local currency 44.7 44.6 -0.2%

Foreign currency 15.3 – -100.0%

Total Loans and Financing 60.0 44.6 -25.7%
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BRANDS MANAGEMENT  
 

 

 

OLYMPIKUS 

Olympikus follows its strategy of executing branding actions that 

reiterate its position of leader in sales in Brazil. For this, the 

marketing area has divided its activities into two pillars:  

Collection and Brand. Regarding the Brand pillar, the Company 

continues to work in the Running and Casual segments. 

For Running, the work is focused on the #BotaPraCorrer 

platform, whereby Olympikus promotes proprietary running 

events, product trials, seeding and special trainings, always 

keeping an eye on the running community in the market and 

consumers in São Paulo. 

The goal of the brand with the platform is to take lovers of this 

sport to an unprecedented running circuit in Brazil. There are 

three events: the first took place in July, in the Jalapão State Park, in the Tocantins state; the 

second took place in September, in Pantanal, in the Mato Grosso do Sul state; and the third 

will take place in November, in Alter do Chão, in the Pará state. Runners compete along dirt 

roads that allow  them to enjoy unique landscapes. Besides having the participation of 

journalists, influencers and customers, the Company challenged its own employees to 

participate in the runnings. 

The idea was to choose two employees from Vulcabras in Brazil and take them to the Pantanal 

running. The result was the engagement of running enthusiasts, showing that the Company 

has sport in its DNA. Olympikus represents an additional way to achieve its goal of 

democratizing running in Brazil, something that only a 100% Brazilian brand could do. 
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Concurrently, the brand has been conducting weekly product trials in parks in the city of São 

Paulo, focused on running groups. During the period, the Company has also promoted product 

seeding relationship actions for potential runners. 

In the second half of the year, Olympikus launched ALG and À La Garçonne colabs by 

Vulcabras head of style Alexandre Herchcovitch and Fábio Souza. 

For the ALG + Olympikus partnering, one of the inspirations of the fashion designer was the 

universe of youngsters, irreverence and fashion trends, such as strong colors. The second 

partnering brings together street, skate and surfwear styles, as well as models ranging from 

neutral to technicolor and animal print designs. À La Garçonne's partnering with Olympikus 

follows models with a rave mood, with colorful and checkered looks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To promote the collections, the brand continues to work with investment in payTV and digital 

channels , highlighting different products and technologies. As well as strong performance in 

trade with positive stores, special projects with chains and sales people trainings in several 

states. 

Another new feature of the brand is the Olympikus Conecta, a branded app that brings to  

smartphones a user-friendly tool for creating posts for store social networks. With this app,  

users can make posts with professional images and customize photos with the store logo. In 

addition, #hashtags created by Olympikus may be included, Stickers may be applied and 

installment sales offered by stores may be informed to consumers. 
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UNDER ARMOUR 

Under Armour, one of the most innovative and admired sports brands in the world, launched 

in the third quarter a major product campaign, a relationship project with high performance 

athletes and influencers and the first proprietary running event of the brand in Brazil. 

In July, Under Armour launched in Brazil the first collection with RUSH technology. The 

innovative mineral-infused fabric that reflects energy back to muscles increasing endurance. 

Scientifically tested and approved by athletes, the technology was launched with a digital 

media campaign, using the image of some of the brand's top global ambassadors, such as 

American basketball player Stephen Curry, English boxer Anthony Joshua and US soccer player 

Kelley O'Hara. 

In August, the brand announced kick-off of the Under Armour Performance Lab, a project that 

brings together 10 amateur athletes and high-performance influencers on a quest to gain 

knowledge and increase performance. 

The team, comprising marathon runners, triathletes and Crossfit representatives, will 

undergo, by the end of the year, physical evaluations and attend special meetings to improve 

their times and personal marks. The first meeting took place on August 31, at NAR (High 

Performance Nucleus), in São Paulo, with the participation of sailor Amyr Klink and Wallace 

Souza, the best volleyball player in the world and also an Under Armour athlete. Both 

addressed important aspects of mental power and the importance of preparation and training 

of  high-performance athletes.  

In September, Under Armour’s Knockout Run launching was annouced, the first proprietary 

running event of the brand in Brazil. On November 24, 160 high-performance runners will be 

challenged to outperform their opponents on the 

Velo Città racetrack in Mogi Guaçu (SP). The 

format of the running event is unprecedented 

and was inspired by the biggest sporting 

competitions worldwide, putting the runners - 

used to running after a ticking clock  - to compete 

in shoulder-to-shoulder positions with their 

opponents. There will be six shortlisting runs of 

3.5 km each (male and female), the equivalent of 

one lap in the circuit, consecrating the man and 

woman of highest performance throughout the 

competition. 

The quarter also marked the continuation of 

Under Armour advertising  field signs at the 

games of the Brazilian Football Championship, 

helping to consolidate knowledge of the brand 

and messages to the public. Throughout the 

championship, Under Armour will be present in 
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more than 370 matches, totaling 1.7 billion impacts on Brazilian TV, with international brand 

visibility on championship broadcasts, presence in the coverage of the maches on major TV 

programs in Brazil  impacting more than 7 million rooters in the stadiums. 

 

AZALEIA AND DIJEAN 

The women's footwear brands Azaleia and Dijean continue 

to bring new models to the market. In August, Alexandre 

Herchcovitch developed a line to be marketed exclusively 

by a partner from the south of Brazil . There were eight 

exclusive products presented during the 10th Pompéia 

Fashion Weekend. 

The special collection for the Rio Grande do Sul network 

followed the style Herchcovitch adopted in his spring-

summer Azalea collection of urban fashion with sports 

inspiration. Camouflage patterns  and chains, which are 

already a hallmark of the fashion designer, were present in 

extremely comfortable models, thanks to EVA, an ultra-

technological material that ensures the comfort of Azaleia 

products. 

While camouflage comes as an alternative to plain parts, making them feminine and imposing, 

chains bring versatility to models. “Thick chains meet the demand for classic and traditional 

looks, composing basic and even the boldest items,” said the head of style. “They are here to 

stay,” he added. 

The pocket collection also features the Herchcovitch logo for Azaleia, revisiting brand  

features of the 80's and 90's. 

In September, the Azaleia and Dijean brands launched their 

high summer collections, also developed under the 

supervision of the brand’s head of style Alexandre 

Herchcovitch. The Company presented colorful and 

extremely light footwear in a super-stylish and comfortable 

collection to retailers all over Brazil. 

The collection, which has sandals, slippers and sneakers, 

brings three moods as themes that guide the creation. 

Natural Neo has earthy tones and handcrafted elements in a 

more contemporary and sophisticated version setting the 

tone of this trend. Colore is a vibrant explosion of style and 

the ultimate 80’s trend. Metallic mood has been gaining 

“must have” status as a personality-filled alternative that is 
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ideal for improving basic looks. 

Following the trends presented in the main fashion weeks in the 

world, Azaleia's color pallette brings to the season classic colors, 

with neutral tones in new materials and textures; fresh colors, 

which bring the lightness and versatility of pastel colors; pink, lime 

and bubblegum fluo tones combined with a pastel tone background 

to brighten the season and spice colors, highlighting Coral, 

Pantone's bet for the color of the year.  

For Dijean, the lines were divided into two different styles: “Move 

Your Body” and “California Dreams”. “Move Your Body” was inspired by a generation that 

moves towards its preferences. That is, trends that represent them. Therefore, the brand 

sought to fulfill  consumers' wishes with products that take into consideration fashion, 

comfort, relaxation and personality. For this, they were inspired by one of the great trends of 

the season: sportwear. 

Freedom of movements and comfort to exercise the body  go beyond the borders of courts 

and gyms, and are present in the daily lives of consumers. The looks range from casual sports 

to modern sport chic. What matters to these consumers is to stay active. 

Regarding “California Dreams”, the sun, sea, beautiful people and relaxation were the main 

references for product development. In this collection, products have the Californian look to 

enjoy the Brazilian paradise. The references came from the catwalks and confirm the 

influence from surfwear with a young and relaxed footprint. The materials, textures, shapes 

and colors are reminiscent of California’s culture in the 70’s, with retro style and cutting edge 

technology. Among the products of the lines are slippers, sneakers and clogs. 

One of the main bets for the high summer are sneakers, a beloved footwear item that goes on 

for several seasons and that Azaleia and Dijean present in several versions in this collection. 

Classics that never go outdated, the models come imposing, with new soles, colors and 

textures to compose daily productions and give the office an air of gym. 

Continuing focusing investments on 

digital channels, new contents were 

produced for the brand's social 

networks. Photos were taken to value 

the main attributes of the products, 

which are comfort and lightness.  

Continuing the efforts started in the 

second quarter, the brands go on 

training sales people on the 19/20 

Spring-Summer collection in several 

Brazilian states.  
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ATTACHMENT 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

 

 
  

R$ millions

ASSETS 6/30/2019 12/31/2018 LIABILITIES 6/30/2019 12/31/2018

Cash and cash equivalents 55,123 68,626 Suppliers 75,641 58,004

Trade accounts receivable 442,293 467,384 Loans and financing 3,301 22,878

Inventories 272,963 229,475 Taxes payable 13,440 7,342

Recoverable taxes 15,096 16,556 Tax Recovery Program - REFIS 128 128

Income tax and social contribution 4,015 4,591 Salaries and vacation payable 61,078 36,552

Prepaid expenses 12,887 4,453 Provisions 20,565 50,344

Other accounts receivable 17,006 9,174 Lease liability 8,973 0

Amounts payable for acquisition of operation 0 61,627

Commissions payable 12,081 13,491

Other accounts payable 14,180 24,759

CURRENT ASSETS 819,383 800,259 CURRENT LIABILITIES 209,387 275,125

Interest earning bank deposits 2,776 2,510 Loans and financing 41,338 37,128

Recoverable taxes 7,815 8,155 Loans with related parties 16,759 16,259

Deferred income tax and social contribution 324 301 Provisions 36,662 30,668

Judicial deposits 19,067 41,384 Deferred taxes on revaluation of PP&E 2,962 3,298

Right to use 17,892 0 Lease liability 8,919 0

Other accounts receivable 2,245 2,250 Other accounts payable 542 637

Prepaid expenses 576 210 Taxes payable 22,445 22,196

Assets held for sale 194 194

LONG-TERM ASSETS 50,889 55,004 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 129,627 110,186

Investments 61,361 61,754

Investment property 2,634 2,946

Property, plant and equipment (PP&E) 234,667 195,003

Intangible assets 212,982 211,807

511,644 471,510

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 562,533 526,514 LIABILITIES 339,014 385,311

Capital 1,106,717 1,106,717

Revaluation reserves 5,749 6,401

Capital reserves 1,234 641

Equity valuation adjustments 17,080 1,990

Accumulated losses -88,208 -174,587 

Equity attributable to controlling shareholders 1,042,572 941,162

Non-controlling interests 330 300

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,042,902 941,462

TOTAL ASSETS 1,381,916 1,326,773 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,381,916 1,326,773

BALANCE SHEET (CONSOLIDATED)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



 

32 
 

INCOME STATEMENT  

 
  

INCOME STATEMENT (CONSOLIDATED) 3Q19 3Q18 VAR (%) 9M19 9M18 VAR (%)

In tho usands o f  R eais

Net Revenue 359,355 322,110 11.6% 986,120 894,922 10.2%

Cost of sales -234,531 -204,291 14.8% -648,026 -580,061 11.7%

Gross Profit 124,824 117,819 5.9% 338,094 314,861 7.4%

Gross Margin 34.7% 36.6% -1.9 p.p. 34.3% 35.2% -0.9 p.p.

Sales expenses -59,735 -50,843 17.5% -160,736 -137,022 17.3%

General and Administrativ es expenses -26,860 -20,742 29.5% -79,782 -59,254 34.6%

Other net operating income (expenses) 5,404 -6,962 -177.6% 6,347 -13,197 -148.1%

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 662 584 13.4% -393 876 -144.9%

Net Income before net financial income and taxes 44,295 39,856 11.1% 103,530 106,264 -2.6%

Financial Income 6,636 5,280 25.7% 18,303 18,286 0.1%

Financial Expenses -6,376 -5,384 18.4% -20,675 -17,529 17.9%

Net financial Income 260 -104 -350.0% -2,372 757 -413.3%

Net Income before taxes 44,555 39,752 12.1% 101,158 107,021 -5.5%

Deferred income tax and social contribution -2,752 -252 992.1% -3,168 -1,053 200.9%

Net Income 41,803 39,500 5.8% 97,990 105,968 -7.5%

Net Income Margin 11.6% 12.3% -0.7 p.p. 9.9% 11.8% -1.9 p.p.

Income (loss) attributable to:

Controlling shareholders 41,807 39,505 97,983 105,969

Non-controlling shareholders -4 -5 7 -1

Net Income 41,803 39,500 97,990 105,968

Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings per common share - basic 0.1701 0.1607 0.3987 0.4312

Earnings per common share - diluted 0.1691 0.1602 0.3964 0.4297

Number of shares at end of the year

Outstanding common shares 245,756,346 245,756,346 245,756,346 245,756,346

Outstanding common shares with a dilution effect 247,196,346 246,591,346 247,196,346 246,591,346

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

   

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (INDIRECT METHOD) 9M19 9M18

In thousands of Reais

Cash flows from operating activities

Net Income for the period 97,990 105,968

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 58,720 42,622

Change in the provision for impairment losses in inventory -7,298 300

Net value of written off tangible and intangible assets 5,716 1,517

Yields from interest earning bank deposits -98 -3,623

Change in provision for contingency losses 10,808 11,715

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 393 -876

Transaction with share-based payments 593 474

Estimated loss from allowance for doubtful accounts 7,481 3,274

Financial charges and exchange-rate change recognized in income (loss) 4,157 7,646

Deferred taxes -359 -307

Minority Interest -7 1

Ajusted Income for the period 178,096 168,711

Changes in assets and liabilities

Interest earning bank deposits -168 6,024

Trade accounts receivable 18,189 -100,757

Inventories -36,190 -8,261

Prepaid expenses -8,800 -2,477

Recoverable taxes 2,376 -1,032

Other accounts receivable -7,827 16,910

Judicial deposits -5,138 888

Suppliers 17,851 5,432

Commissions payable -1,410 0

Taxes payable 249 0

Taxes and social contributions 6,584 5,057

Salaries and vacations payable 24,526 14,125

Other accounts payable -10,644 3,472

Provision for contingencies used -7,138 -9,763

(7,540)           (70,382)         

Interest paid -1,887 -3,317

Taxes paid on profit 0 -132

-1,887 -3,449

Net Cash Flow provided by (used in) operating activities 168,669 94,880

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment -93,301 -77,339

Payment for acquisition of subsidiary -61,627 0

Funds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 562 712

Acquisitions of intangible assets -2,497 -1,605

Net Cash Flow used in investing activities -156,863 -78,232

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans obtained - Principal 4,793 411

Payment of loans obtained - Principal -20,875 -83,454

Loans with related parties 500 0

Payment of financial lease liabilities -9,147 0

Realization of expenditure with issuance of shares 0 -735

Net Cash Flow used in financing activities -24,729 -83,778

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -12,923 -67,130

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 68,626 100,502

Effect from translation of foreign investees -580 -1,548

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 55,123 31,824

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -12,923 -67,130

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT  

 

 

Independent Auditors  

In compliance with CVM Instruction 381/03, Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. informs that since 

01/01/2017, it has appointed "KPMG Auditores Independentes" to audit its individual and 

consolidated financial statements.  

For the audit services of September 30, 2019, fees of approximately R$ 83 thousand were 

disbursed. 

 

Board Statement  

Pursuant to article 25, paragraph 1, item 5 of CVM Instruction 480/09, the Board of Directors, 

at a meeting held on 11/04/2019, declares that it has reviewed, discussed and agreed with the 

financial information for 3rd quarter of 2019 of Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. and with the 

independent auditor’s review report on the individual and consolidated financial statements. 
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MANAGEMENT  

 

 

 

 

 

Pedro Grendene Bartelle Chairman

André de Camargo Bartelle 1st Vice Chairman

Pedro Bartelle 2nd Vice Chairman

Hector Nunez Independent Member

Roberto Faldini Independent Member

Pedro Bartelle Chief Executive Officer

Rafael Carqueijo Gouveia Superintendent-Director

Wagner Dantas da Silva Chief Financial and Administrative Officer  and Investor Relations Officer

Flávio de Carvalho Bento Chief Industrial Officer

Evandro Saluar Kollet Chief Product Development and Technology Officer

Márcio Kremer Callage Chief Marketing Officer

Rodrigo Miceli Piazer Chief Supply Officer

Benedito Alfredo Baddini Blanc Member

Carlos Gardel José de Souza Member

Marcello Joaquim Pacheco Chairman of Audit Committee

Members of the Audit Committee

Members of the Board of Directors

Members of the Board of Executive Officers


